# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6708955

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS JAMES	12/21/2020
HOWARD YAPHE	12/26/2020
ANDREW MILES	03/12/2020
JAMIE KATZ	12/22/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AXIS LIGHTING INC.	
Street Address:	2505 SENKUS	
Internal Address:	LASALLE	
City:	QUEBEC	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H8N 2X8	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16422319

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)759-5646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-357-1313

Email: msweetin@btlaw.com
Correspondent Name: GRANT H. PETERS

Address Line 1: BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 2786

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2786

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	67568-295750	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GRANT H. PETERS, REG. NO. 35977	
SIGNATURE:	/Grant H. Peters/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

PATENT REEL: 056235 FRAME: 0362

PATENT REEL: 056235 FRAME: 0363

### WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomas JAMES, Howard YAPHE, Andrew MILES, and Jamie KATZ, (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNORS'), all of 2505 Senkus, Lasalle, Québec, H8N 2X8 CANADA; made one or more Inventions (the "Inventions"), as described in the specification entitled LUMINAIRE STRUCTURE filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 24, 2019 under serial number 16/422,319, (hereinafter referred to as the United States Patent Application), which is a Continuation-in-Part of U.S. application serial number 29/614,751 filed August 22, 2017.

AND WHEREAS, AXIS LIGHTING INC. (hereinafter referred to as 'ASSIGNEE'), whose full post office address is 2505 Senkus, Lasalle, Québec, H8N 2X8 CANADA is desirous of acquiring and has acquired, from the ASSIGNORS, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to them in hand paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNORS hereby confirm that, effective on or before April 30, 2019, they sell, assign and transfer to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions for all countries worldwide, and in and to the United States Patent Application and their corresponding right to claim priority therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent and industrial design applications filed worldwide for the Inventions, including, but not limited to, any and all divisions, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents and registered industrial designs that may be obtained therefor worldwide, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms of any and all such patents and registered industrial designs when granted, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof, including without limitation, the rights of the ASSIGNORS to sue for past, present and future infringement, and the right to collect and receive any and all damages, royalties or settlements for such past, present and future infringements and all causes of action relating to any and all such patents and registered industrial designs, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNORS had this Assignment not been made.

The ASSIGNORS hereby undertake without liability at any time upon request to do everything legally possible to assist the ASSIGNEE in the filing and prosecution of any patent and industrial design application relating to the Inventions in any country, to sign such documents and do such things as may be required to give effective legal and registered title of the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE in any country, all without further consideration but at the expense of the ASSIGNEE;

AND the ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue United States Letters Patent for the Inventions to the ASSIGNEE for its sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said United States Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made.

The undersigned hereby grant to the firm of Gastle and Associates, whose full mailing address is 12 Bridge Street Suite 202, P.O. Box 430, Lakefield, Ontario, Canada, K0L 2H0, the power to insert on this assignment any further information pertaining to the referenced patents, patent applications, registered industrial designs, and industrial design applications, which may be necessary to permit the respective Patent Offices to record this assignment.

This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon, the ASSIGNORS, and the ASSIGNEE, and their respective heirs, executors, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns.

The parties have expressly required that this Agreement and all deeds, documents, and notices relating to this Agreement be drafted in the English language. Les parties ont expressément exigé que la presente convention et tous les autres contrats, documents ou avis qui y sont afferents soients rédigés en langue anglaise.

SIGNE	ED at	Mov	Menl.	Qc	h; 1100000000000000000000000000000000000	, this <u>21</u> day of	Occamber	, 2020.
Thoma	//24 s JA	<u>kalo</u> MES						
				S.	TATEMENT	OF WITNESS		
	I, .,	Rober.	CACC	10	, who	se full post office	address is	
					and did see T and execute t		ho is personally knov	vn to me to be the
SIGNE	D at		TZ EAL	, 00	÷	, this <u>21</u> day of	<u>Oezenoez</u>	, 2020.
Signat	ure (	of Witness						

	SIGNED at MONTICAL , this Hay of December, 2020.
	Trough Make
New York	Woward YAPHE
	STATEMENT OF WITNESS
	1. Zalizeza Szeszesz, whose full post office address is  503-350 Chellester, Sh. Laurest, Ce
	merchy december man i was personally present and did see Howard Y APHF, who is personally known to me to be the
	person in the attached assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
	SIGNED at Month of this 26 day of Alexander, 2020.
	Signature of Witness

ITNESS	
ITNESS	
ITNESS	
ITNESS	
post office address is	
ON KGH SW7 MILES, who is personally knows	to me to be the
2 day of <u>MARCH</u>	,2020.202.)
	ON KGH SW7 MILES, who is personally known 2.

SIGN	NED at	streal, ac	this <u>22</u> day of	December	, 2020.
	·				
Jamie	e KATZ	••••••••••••			
		STA	ATEMENT OF WITNESS		
	1, <u>Pedel</u>	<u>arab</u>	, whose full post office	address is	
		s personally present an ssignment, duly sign an	d did see Jamie KATZ, who id execute the same.	is personally known to	me to be th
SIGN	VED at	TRAL, Q	this <u>22</u> day of	OFENSEIZ.	, 2020.
Sigr	nature of Witness				

SIGNED at	fo
Journal Journal Vaphe, CEO	
I am authorized sign regally binding documents on behalf of the company (in particular relating to the transfer assignment of patents and patent applications.)	or
STATEMENT OF WITNESS	
1, Tatricia Andley, whose full post office address is	
1,	ie
SIGNED at Morths day of Alexander, 2020.	
Laticia Les les Signature of Witness	